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Course Description:
Since the end of the cold war it seems that analysts of international relations have changed their focus from the politics of preserving the peace to the politics of the international economy.  Reading any international newspaper one is now less likely to see a story on the arms reduction talks between states on the front page than seeing an article on the trade relations between states.  This has brought more attention to the sub-field of international political economy within the area of international relations.  This course is intended to give an introduction to international political economy (IPE).  Students will study the theoretical perspectives that are used by analysts, the history of IPE, and some important issues playing today in the field.

Rules of the Game:

Students are expected to read the material indicated in this syllabus before class and can expect to be questioned and or quizzed on the material during class.  The final grade will consist of two exams (midterm and final), a research paper, and participation.  Beepers, cell-phones, and/or other devices making noises that might irritate the instructor are to be turned off while the class is in session.

The final grade will be determined on the following calculation:





Midterm

25%





Final


25%





Research Paper
25%





Participation

25%

Exams
The Midterm is a Take-Home Exam which is handed out on 8 March 2006 during class and is due on 20 March 2006 before midnight. The Final Exam is given on the day and time indicated in the syllabus (no exceptions), based on the official exam schedule.  Make-up exams are not a possibility unless the student is hindered due to extreme circumstances.  In the case of extreme circumstances students are required to present written, official paperwork to document their claim.  Cheating is absolutely unacceptable and will result in automatic failure.

Research Paper

Students will have to write a 10 – 15 page research paper.  Students are allowed to write on any subject related to the course.  The topic of the paper needs to be handed in to the instructor for approval during the third week of class.  The topic should be accompanied by a short (one paragraph) description of the content of the paper, including a research question.  A paper guide will be available to the students at the instructor’s website.  The paper will be due at the last day of class of week 14 of the semester (28 April 2006).  Students can hand in a draft of their work for review by the instructor up to week 12 of the semester (14 April 2006).

Participation

Participation is a major part of the final grade. This is based on the second part of the class in which students will participate in a negotiation simulation.  In this exercise students will simulate a negotiation of a free trade agreement.  Each student will have a significant role in the negotiation representing a participating state.  Because each student will have a significant role it is essential that every student fully participates in the negotiations.

Readings:

Required:
- Balaam, David N., and Michael Veseth  Introduction to International Political Economy, 3rd Edition, Upper Saddle River: Prentice Hall, 2005.

- A Reader will be available.

Class Schedule:
Week 1

Read:
Balaam & Veseth:  Chapter 1: What is International Political Economy?

Wednesday  25 January 2006



Introduction – Explanation of the course and the requirements.

Friday  27 January 2006

What is Political Economy?

Week 2

Read:
Balaam & Veseth:  Chapter 1: What is International Political Economy?

Reader Chapter 3: The History of Modern International Political Economy.
Monday 30 January 2006



What is IPE?
Wednesday 1 February 2006



 History of IPE
Friday 3 February 2006



History of IPE
Week 3

Read:


Balaam & Veseth: Chapter 2: Wealth and Power
Reader: “Table 2.1”, “Classical Mercantilism (including Hamilton and List)”, “The Return of Statist Theories of International Political Economy (including Gilpin)”, and “Hegemonic Power and Stability (including Strange). 
Monday 6 February 2006



Realism
Wednesday 8 February 2006



Classical Mercantilism

Friday 10 February 2006




Mercantilism

Week 4

Read:


Balaam & Veseth: Chapter 3: Laissez-Faire, Laissez-Passer
Reader: “Table 2.1”, “Classic Liberalism (including: Smith [2x] and Ricardo)”, “Revisions of Liberalism (including: Keohane & Nye [2x])”, “Regimes and Epistemic Communities (including: Puchalla & Hopkins and Haas)”.
Monday 13 February 2006



Liberalism
Wednesday 15 February 2006



Classical Liberalism

Friday 17 February 2006



Liberalism

Week 5

Read:
Balaam & Veseth: Chapter 4: Marx, Lenin, and the Structuralist Perspective

Reader: “Table 2.1”, “Marx and the Early Marxists (including: Marx & Engels and Lenin [2x])”, and “Wallerstein”.
Tuesday 21 February 2006



Marxism
Wednesday 22 February 2006



Marxism
Friday 24 February 2006



Marxism
Week 6

Read:


Balaam & Veseth: Chapter 6: International Trade
Reader: “Chapter 5: The Politics of International Trade Relations”, “Articles on the World Trade Organization”.
Monday 27 February 2006



Trade
Wednesday 1 March 2006



Trade

Friday 3 March 2006
 
The World Trade Organization
Week 7
Read:
Balaam & Veseth: Chapter 7: The International Monetary System
Reader: “Chapter 4: The Politics of International Monetary Relations”, and “Articles on the International Monetary Fund”.
Monday 6 March 2006



Money
Wednesday 8 March 2006



The International Monetary Fund




Distribution of Take-Home Midterm Exam !!!!

Friday 10 March 2006



IMF
Week 8

Spring Break
Week 9

Read 
Balaam & Veseth: Chapter 8: The Political Economy of International Finance
Monday 20 March 2006



International Finance

Take-Home Exam Due!!!!

Wednesday 22 March 2006



No Class

Friday 24 March 2006



No Class

Week 10
Read
Reader: “Chapter 1: The World Bank Group and The World Bank and the International Monetary Fund: A Changing Relationship”, “WTO 101: Myths about the World Trade Organization”, and “Chapter 6: The Politics of Regional Integration”.
Monday 27 March 2006

The World Bank Group

Wednesday 29 March 2006



The World Bank Group
Friday 31 March 2006

Regional Integration
Week 11
Read
Balaam & Veseth: “Chapter 11: The European Union: The Economics and Politics of Integration” and “Chapter 12: Democracy and Markets: The IPE of NAFTA”.



Reader: “Negotiation: A Brief Introduction”
Monday 3 April 2006



The European Union

Wednesday 5 April 2006



NAFTA
Friday 7 April 2006



Introduction to Negotiation
Week 12
Monday 10 April 2006



Negotiation Round I



Delegation Meetings and First Plenary Meeting

Wednesday 12 April 2006



Negotiation Round II
Basket Meetings, Possible Delegation Meetings, Possible Plenary Meeting
Friday 14 April 2006



Negotiation Round III
Basket Meetings, Possible Delegation Meetings, Possible Plenary Meeting

Week 13
Monday 17 April 2006


Patriots Day
Wednesday 19 April 2006

Negotiation Round IV

Basket Meetings, Possible Delegation Meetings, Possible Plenary Meeting

Friday 21 April 2006

Negotiation Round V


Basket Meetings, Possible Delegation Meetings, Possible Plenary Meeting

Week 14
Monday 24 April 2006

Negotiation Round VI
Basket Meetings, Possible Delegation Meetings, Possible Plenary Meeting
Wednesday 26 April 2006


Negotiation Round VII
Basket Meetings, Possible Delegation Meetings, Possible Plenary Meeting

Friday 28 April 2006



University Day
Week 15
Monday 1May 2006

Negotiation Round VIII
Basket Meetings, Possible Delegation Meetings, Possible Plenary Meeting
Wednesday 3 May 2006

Negotiation Round IX
Basket Meetings, Possible Delegation Meetings, Possible Plenary Meeting

Friday 5 May 2006

Negotiation Round X

Basket Meetings, Possible Delegation Meetings, Possible Plenary Meeting

Week 16
Monday 8 May 2006

Negotiation Round XI


Basket Meetings, Possible Delegation Meetings, Possible Plenary Meeting
Wednesday 10 May 2006

Negotiation Round XII

Basket Meetings, Possible Delegation Meetings, Possible Plenary Meeting

Friday 12 May 2006

Closing Ceremony
Note:  Any Changes in this Syllabus are at the Discretion of the Instructor.

Professor:	Aart Holtslag


Office:		Coburn 106


Office Hours:	Mondays and Wednesdays 3:00 PM – 4:00 PM


or by appointment


Class Hours:	Mondays, Wednesdays, and Friday 12:00 PM – 12:50 PM


Telephone:	(978) 934-3229


E-mail:		Arend_Holtslag@uml.edu


Blog:		� HYPERLINK "http://www.aartsworld.blogspot.com" ��http://www.aartsworld.blogspot.com�




















